

**CASE NO. CIV-16-352-HE**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

---

**CALVIN MCCRAW, ET AL.**

PLAINTIFFS

v.

**CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, ET AL.**

DEFENDANTS

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

Joseph Thai, OBA# 19377  
P.O. Box 6197  
Norman, OK 73070  
(405) 204-9579  
thai@post.harvard.edu

Brady R. Henderson, OBA# 21212  
Megan E. Lambert, OBA # 33216  
Ryan Kiesel, OBA# 21254  
ACLU of Oklahoma Foundation  
3000 Paseo Dr., Oklahoma City, OK 73103  
(405) 525-3831, (405) 524-2296 (fax)  
bhenderson@acluok.org  
*Attorneys for all Plaintiffs*

Greg P. Beben, OBA#22487  
Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma, Inc.  
2901 North Classen Blvd., Suite 112  
Oklahoma City, OK 73106  
(405) 488-6825, (405) 261-8839  
Gregory.beben@laok.org  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs  
McCraw and Marshall*

March 29, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDEN OF PROOF.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....   | 2  |
| I. Public Medians As Traditional Public Fora .....   | 2  |
| II. From “The Panhandling Issue” To The Original Ordinance .....   | 3  |
| III. No Empirical Data Or Published Research Supported The Original Ordinance .....                      | 7  |
| IV. Post-Hoc “Research” And The Revised Ordinance .....  | 8  |
| V. Replacement Experts .....   | 11 |
| VI. Literature On The Safety Of Public Medians .....   | 14 |
| VII. Improvements And Volunteers—including Children—On Medians.....                                      | 15 |
| VIII. Bus Stops, Sidewalks, Signs, And Street Corners.....   | 17 |
| IX. Data On Pedestrian And Bicyclist Accidents In Oklahoma City.....                                     | 18 |
| X. The Constitutional Burdens On Plaintiffs .....  | 20 |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 23 |
| I. Public Medians Are Traditional Public Fora.....   | 23 |
| II. The Revised Ordinance Triggers At Least Intermediate Scrutiny.....                                   | 26 |
| III. The Revised Ordinance Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.....  | 27 |
| A. The Revised Ordinance Substantially Burdens Protected Speech .....                                    | 27 |
| B. The Revised Ordinance Is Not Justified By A Significant Government Interest In<br>Traffic Safety..... | 28 |
| C. The Revised Ordinance Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....   | 30 |
| 1. The Revised Ordinance Is Impermissibly Overinclusive.....   | 30 |
| 2. The Revised Ordinance Is Impermissibly Underinclusive.....  | 33 |

3. The City Has Not Seriously Undertaken Less Restrictive Alternatives Or  
Demonstrated They Would Not Work ..... 35

D. No Ample Alternative Channels Exist ..... 37

IV. The Revised Ordinance Is Void For Vagueness ..... 39

V. The Revised Ordinance Violates Due Process ..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>  |                |
| <i>ACORN v. City of New Orleans</i> ,<br>606 F. Supp. 16 (E.D. La. 1984).....  | 25             |
| <i>Blitch v. City of Slidell</i> ,<br>260 F. Supp.3d 656 (2017) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Browne v. City of Grand Junction</i> ,<br>136 F. Supp.3d 1276 (D. Colo. 2015) .....                                 | 27             |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hileah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993).....                                       | 28, 34         |
| <i>Cimarron Alliance Found. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> ,<br>290 F. Supp.2d 1252 (W.D. Okla. 2002) .....              | 3, 25          |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....  | 40             |
| <i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> ,<br>657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 190 (1976).....  | 32             |
| <i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>NO. 2:13-cv-359-GZS, 2014 WL 580155 (D. Me. Feb. 12, 2014) .....               | 24, 25         |
| <i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....  | 1              |
| <i>Homeless Helping Homeless, Inc. v. City of Tampa</i> ,<br>2016 WL 416282 (M.D. Fla.Aug. 5, 2016).....               | 26             |
| <i>Int’l Refugee Assist. Proj. v. Trump</i> ,<br>857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) .....                                    | 29             |

*Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. (ISKON) v. Lee*,  
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....26

*First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.*,  
308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 24, 26, 27

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....33

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....39

*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....28

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....*passim*

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com'n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....26

*McLaughlin v. City of Lowell*,  
140 F. Supp.3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015) .....26

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....39

*Norton v. City of Springfield*,  
806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015) .....26

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....23

*Petrello v. City of Manchester*,  
Civ. No. 16-cv-008-LM, 2017 WL 3972477 (D.N.H. Sept. 17, 2017) .....*passim*

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 28, 33, 34

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Satawa v. Macomb Cnty. Rd. Com'n*,  
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 27, 29

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....27

*Thayer v. City of Worcester*,  
144 F. Supp.3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 25, 27

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....26

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....27

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 24, 26

*Warren v. Fairfax Cnty.*,  
196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....*passim*

*Weinberg v. City of Chicago*,  
310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....37

*Wilkinson v. Utah*,  
860 F. Supp.2d 1284 (D. Utah 2012).....31

**FEDERAL RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 1

**STATE & LOCAL LAWS:**

47 Okla. Stat. § 11-901d(A) .....36

47 Okla. Stat. § 11-902 .....36

Fl. Stat. § 316.130(5) .....25

Fairfax Cnty., Va. Code of Ordinances § 82-9-5(b) .....25

Okla. City Mun. Code § 30-85 .....36

Okla. City Mun. Code § 32-452(b).....36

Okla. City Mun. Code § 32-457(a).....36

Okla. City Mun. Code § 32-458(c).....36

Okla. City Mun. Code art. XIV ..... 19  
St. Louis Cnty., Mo. Traffic Code § 1209.090..... 25

**EXHIBIT LIST:**

- Exhibit 1 – Deposition of William Citty (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 2 – Deposition of Brian Fowler (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 3 – Deposition of Ken Morris (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 4 – Deposition of Stuart Chai (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 5 – Deposition of Trista Wilson (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 6 – Deposition of Mark Faulk (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 7 – Deposition of Calvin McCraw (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 8 – Deposition of George Marshall (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 9 – Deposition of Tina Kelly (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 10 – Deposition of Neal Schindler (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 11 – Affidavit of Calvin McCraw
- Exhibit 12 – Affidavit of G. Wayne Marshall
- Exhibit 13 – Affidavit of Mark Faulk
- Exhibit 14 – Affidavit of Trista Wilson
- Exhibit 15 – Affidavit of Neal Schindler
- Exhibit 16 – Affidavit of Tina Kelly
- Exhibit 17 – Affidavit of Andrew Griffin
- Exhibit 18 – Affidavit of Ranya O’Connor
- Exhibit 19 – Median Photos by Megan Lambert

- Exhibit 20 – Election Day Photos by Megan Lambert
- Exhibit 21 – Median Photos by Amber Leal (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 22 – Bicycle Lane and Route Photos by Amber Leal
- Exhibit 23 – Firefighter Photos of Scott Carter; Media Photo of Scott Carter; Email of Debi Martin (07-31-15); Email of Kenneth Jordan (08-17-15); Email of Kenneth Jordan (08-18-15);
- Exhibit 24 – Video Rec.: Sept. 15, 2015 OKC City Council Mtg., at 2:11:15, *available at* <https://youtu.be/zOYrSuOIOfw> (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 25 – Video Rec: Sept. 29, 2015 OKC City Council Mtg., *available at* <https://youtu.be/UHKrpXboF9s> (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 26 – Video Rec: Dec. 08, 2015 OKC City Council Mtg., at 57:50, *available at* <https://youtu.be/mAPftDMA790> (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 27 – Jan. 26, 2016 OKC City Council Mtg. at 1:46:46, *available at* <https://youtu.be/nE5quRo3TL0> (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 28 – Video Rec.: Apr. 5, 2016 OKC City Council Mtg., *available at* [https://youtu.be/gdQe\\_7ntg9A](https://youtu.be/gdQe_7ntg9A) (lodged on CD)
- Exhibit 29 – Original Ordinance, 09-15-15 Draft
- Exhibit 30 – Original Ordinance, 09-29-15 Draft
- Exhibit 31 – Oklahoma City Ordinance No. 25, 283 (Original Ordinance)
- Exhibit 32 – Oklahoma City Ordinance No. 25,777 (Revised Ordinance)
- Exhibit 33 – Aggressive Panhandling Amendment, 04-05-16
- Exhibit 34 – Responses of Defendant the City of Oklahoma City and Chief William City, in his Official Capacity, to Plaintiffs’ Requests for Admission
- Exhibit 35 – Webpages and Documents Downloaded by William Guyton
- Exhibit 36 – Answer of Defendant City of Oklahoma City to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint



Exhibit 37 – Answer of Defendant William Citty in his Official Capacity to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint

Exhibit 38 – Chief William Citty’s Panhandler Presentation to City Council

Exhibit 39 – Objections and Response of Defendants to Plaintiff’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Cross Motion for Summary Judgment and Brief in Support

Exhibit 40 – Responses of Defendant the City of Oklahoma City and Chief William Citty, in his Official Capacity, to Plaintiffs’ Second Set of Interrogatories

Exhibit 41 – List of Medians Banned Under Revised Ordinance

Exhibit 42 – Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend

Exhibit 43 – Defendants’ Motion to Partially Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint

Exhibit 44 – Plaintiffs’ First Set of Interrogatories, Requests for Admission, and Requests for Production to Defendants

Exhibit 45 – Plaintiffs’ Second Supplemental Request for Production and First Supplemental Request for Admission

Exhibit 46 – Center for Disease Control and Prevention, *Pedestrian Safety*

Exhibit 47 – Federal Highway Administration, *Pedestrian Safety Program Strategic Plan* (May 2010)

Exhibit 48 – Expert Report of Brian Fowler

Exhibit 49 – Insurance Institute for Highway Safety, *In Pedestrian Crashes, It’s Vehicle Speed at Matters The Most*, Accident Reconstruction Journal at 59 (March/April 2000)

Exhibit 50 – Expert Report of Ken Morris

Exhibit 51 – Governors Highway Safety Administration, *Pedestrian Fatalities by State*

Exhibit 52 – Federal Highway Administration, *Memorandum on Promoting the Implementation of Proven Safety Countermeasures*

Exhibit 53 – Federal Highway Administration, *Proven Safety Countermeasures: Medians and Pedestrian Crossing Islands in Urban and Suburban Areas* (FHWA-SA-12-011)
